C ommit tee Ag en da

Licensing Sub Committee
Tuesday, 15th June, 2021
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Licensing Sub Committee, which will be held
at:

Virtual Meeting on Zoom
on Tuesday, 15th June, 2021
at 2.30 pm .
Georgina Blakemore
Chief Executive
Democratic Services
Officer

Deomocratic Services (Direct Line 01992 564243)
Email: democraticservices@eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Members:
Councillors J Jennings (Chairman), I Hadley, A Lion and R Morgan

PLEASE NOTE THE START TIME OF THE MEETING
PLEASE NOTE THAT THIS MEETING WILL BE RUN AS A VIRTUAL MEETING AND IS
OPEN TO ALL MEMBERS TO ATTEND REMOTELY.
WEBCASTING/FILMING NOTICE (VIRTUAL MEETINGS)
Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or
part of the meeting is being filmed.
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection
Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the
Council’s published policy.
Therefore by participating in this virtual meeting, you are consenting to being filmed
and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or
training purposes. If members of the public do not wish to have their image captured
they should ensure that their video setting throughout the virtual meeting is turned off
and set to audio only.
In the event that technical difficulties interrupt the virtual meeting that cannot be
overcome, the Chairman may need to adjourn the meeting.
1

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday, 15 June 2021

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Corporate Communications
Manager on 01992 564039.

1.

WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION
1. This virtual meeting is to be webcast. Members are reminded of the need to unmute
before speaking.
2. The Chairman will read the following announcement:
“I would like to remind everyone present that this meeting will be broadcast live to the
internet (or filmed) and will be capable of repeated viewing (or another use by such
third parties).
Please could I also remind Members of the Public who have registered to speak that
they will be admitted to the meeting at the appropriate time.
Please also be aware that if technical difficulties interrupt the meeting that cannot be
overcome, I may need to adjourn the meeting.”

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To declare interests in any item on this agenda.

4.

PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)
Please find attached the revised procedures for holding and attending a virtual
meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee.

5.

PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS (Pages 7 - 12)
To note the adopted procedure for the conduct of business by the Sub-Committee.

6.

LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 6
BRADWELL ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX, IG9 6BY (Pages 13 - 60)
To consider the attached report.

7.

LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR PITCH 1,
NORTH WEALD MARKET, NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD, MERLIN WAY, NORTH
WEALD BASSETT (Pages 61 - 98)
To consider the attached report.

8.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2

Licensing Sub Committee

Tuesday, 15 June 2021

Exclusion: To consider whether, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972, the public and press should be excluded from the meeting for the items of
business set out below on grounds that they will involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in the following paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act (as amended) or are confidential under Section 100(A)(2):
Agenda Item No

Subject

Nil

Nil

Exempt Information
Paragraph Number
Nil

The Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, which came
into effect on 1 March 2006, requires the Council to consider whether maintaining the
exemption listed above outweighs the potential public interest in disclosing the
information.
[...]
Premises
Licence for 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 6BY
Responsible Officer: Peter Jones, Licensing Officer 01992 564721
Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry, 01992 564246
Decisions Required:
To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
Report:
Application
An application has been made by Natassia Kourousi for a new premises licence at 6 Bradwell
Road, Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 6BY.
1.

The application is for the licensable activity of Sale of Alcohol for consumption off the
premises, Monday to Sunday 07:00 – 22:00
The premises will not be open to members of the public.

2.

The application was received on 7th May 2021.

The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the licence if this
application is granted.
3.
When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have
regard to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.
4.

It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

Consultation
5.
The Responsible Authorities have all received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper. A copy of the Blue Notice and
Newspaper advert is attached to this report.
6.
All residences and businesses within 150 metres radius of the premises were
individually consulted.
7.
The authority has received six (6) representations in total copies of these are
attached.
 One (1) from Buckhurst Hill Parish Council, and
 Five (5) from residents in the area.
8.
There were also responses from Community Resilience, Environmental Health,
Planning, and Essex County Fire and Rescue Service; all of whom have no comments to
make.
Essex Police have also responded with conditions that have been agreed with the applicant.
Copies of all of these letters and emails attached to the report.

Page 13

9.

The objections relate to all four of the licensing objectives.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State
10.
The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.
11.

Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application

Options
In determining this application, the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:
(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
 the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Subcommittee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
 the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premise’s supervisor, or
(d) reject the application.
Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)

the content of this report and representations
any additional information obtained from the hearing
the Council’s statement of licensing policy
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Appeal
If any party is aggrieved with the decision, they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.
Background Papers Used in Preparing This Report:




The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain
The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Attached documents





Application for a Premises Licence.
Plan of the premises.
Newspaper advert and Public Notic
[...]
he premises Monday to Sunday 07:00‐22:00.
This is an unredacted copy of the application and should not be disclosed to third parties.
Kind regards

Mr Peter Jones MIOL, ABII
Licensing Officer
Licensing Team
Commercial and Regulatory Directorate

Page
37
1

Peter Jones
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Brian Stalabrass
12 April 2021 11:33
Peter Jones
Katarzyna Bray
RE: New Premises Licence Application - 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill
Food Registration Form 2017.doc

Hi Peter,
We would have no objections or representations with respect to this application.
I assume conditions will be put on limiting the use for that which the application is made?
If they have not already registered as a food business then they would need to complete the attached form.
Would it be possible for you to forward to the applicant please? They can return it to
environmentalhealth@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
Regards
Brian
Brian Stalabrass, EHO
Environmental Health Team Manager – Commercial and Air Quality
Tel
e‐mail

From: Peter Jones
Sent: 08 April 2021 14:24
To:

Cc:
Subject: New Premises Licence Application ‐ 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill
Good morning,
Please find attached an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill. The
application was received 7th April 2021.
The consultation starts today, 8th April 2021 and ends at midnight on 5th May 2021
Any representations or comments need to be submitted within this time period to licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
This application is for The sale of alcohol OFF the premises Monday to Sunday 07:00‐22:00.
This is an unredacted copy of the application and should not be disclosed to third parties.
Kind regards

Page1 38

Peter Jones
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:

Zara Seelig
19 April 2021 15:17
Licensing
Graham Courtney
RE: New Premises License Application - 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill

Dear Peter,
Following the below notification of consultation on the application for 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill, the only
comments we would make is that it’s a residential dwelling with no permission for a change of use for sales to the
public or storage of goods beyond that used for domestic purposes.
Regards,

Zara Seelig
Planning Officer
Development Management
Planning Services
Epping Forest District Council
Tel No:

From: Peter Jones
Sent: 08 April 2021 14:24
To:

Cc:
Subject: New Premises Licence Application ‐ 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill
Good morning,
Please find attached an application for a Premises Licence in respect of 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst Hill. The
application was received 7th April 2021.
The consultation starts today, 8th April 2021 and ends at midnight on 5th May 2021
Any representations or comments need to be submitted within this time period to licensing@eppingforestdc.gov.uk
This application is for The sale of alcohol OFF the premises Monday to Sunday 07:00‐22:00.
This is an unredacted copy of the application and should not be disclosed to third parties.
Kind regards

Page
39
1

Peter Jones
From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

Mailbox - South West Group SDP
09 April 2021 08:48
natassia.kourous
Peter Jones
6 Bradwell Road Buckhurst Hill 09-04-21 Licensing L1 CFR1D8C
CFR1D8C.docx

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Good Morning.
Please find attached correspondence from Essex County Fire and Rescue Service.
Should you have any queries in relation to this matter, please refer to contact details provided
within the correspondence.
Regards,

Anita Warwick
Admin Team (South West)
Essex County Fire and Rescue Service
South West Group Service Delivery Point
Basildon Fire Station
Broadmayne
Basildon
Tel:
E-mail:

 Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

Want to stay up to date with Essex County Fire and Rescue Service news, events, emergency bulletins and job
vacancies? Visit www.essex‐fire.gov.uk/si
[...]
vious correspondence.

1. All orders to be made to the business via telephone or online. Records of orders to be produced
to police or council officers if required.

2. Age verification process in place at the point of purchase.
3. Alcohol will not be delivered to any person other than at a residential or business address
given. It will not be delivered to persons in the vicinity or in a park, street or similar location.
4. At the point of delivery there must be age verification process in place (Challenge 25). To
include any third-party delivery services used.
5. A Challenge 25 scheme shall be operated, whereby any person who appears to be under the
age of 25 years of age is required to produce on request an item which meets the mandatory
age verification requirement and is either a:





Proof of age card bearing the PASS Hologram;
Photocard driving licence;
Passport; or
Ministry of Defence Identity Card.

6. All delivery sales of alcohol must be paid for at the time of ordering. Payment shall be made by

debit or credit card, or electronic payment such as Paypal, Apple Pay, Android Pay, etc. No
payment should be made at the door.

7. All staff engaged in the sale or supply of alcohol (including delivery drivers) shall have received
training in relation to the protection of children from harm (including under-age sales), how to
recognise drunkenness and the duty not to serve drunk persons. Training to entered onto a
training register and maintained at the premises.
Refresher training shall be carried out at least every six months.
Training records shall be kept on the premises (or otherwise be accessible on the premises) for a
minimum of 12 months and made immediately available to police, trading standards or licensing
authority staff upon reasonable request.

Page
43
1

Page 44

In addition could you re-attach your premises plan highlighting in red the area of
your premises that you seek to licensed .
Should you have any questions please don’t hesitate to contact
[...]
ail. Our employees are fully responsible for the content of their emails and we
expect them to remain within the law. However, the views expressed by our employees may not
necessarily reflect the policies of Epping Forest District Council.

Page
51
2

Page 52

Peter Jones
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

linb540
24 April 2021 16:03
Licensing
Licensing application WK/202112948

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

To whom it may concern
This letter is in regards to the application of a licence to sell alcohol from 6 Bradwell Road Buckhurst Hill Essex
IG9 6BY
Firstly it has to be noted that I wholeheartedly object to this licence being issued. This is due to the following.
1. This is a residential area where children play in the street. This licence to sell off the premises will bring people
into our area that are intoxicated which in my opinion is a risk to their safety.
2. Being a residential street there is no parking for such an 'off licence' this in its self will cause a public nuisance due
to heavier traffic flow and residents of the street not being able to park their vehicles. Also this is a safety issue as
drivers under the influence of alcohol will be more prevalent in the area.
3. Being a residential street we do not have adequate bins for litter that an off licence will naturally bring.
As you can see I strongly object to this application
Yours Sincerely
Mrs Linda Rowlands
Boxted Close
Buckhurst Hill
Essex

Sent from my Galaxy

Page
53
1

Page 54

Peter Jones
From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Martin Gale
04 May 2021 21:46
Licensing
Objections to application for licence for sale of alcohol - 6 Bradwell Road Buckhurst Hill IG9 6BY
Objection to off licence No6.rtf

CAUTION: This Message originated outside of Epping Forest District Council. Do not click links or open attachments
unless you recognise the sender and know the 
[...]
e operation but does not creep into a broader commercial
territory.

Yours sincerely,

Natassia Kourousi

Page 59

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Report to the Licensing Sub-Committee
Date of meeting: 15th June 2021
Subject: Licensing Act 2003- Application for a Premises
Licence for Pitch 1, North Weald Market, North Weald
Airfield, Merlin Way, North Weald Bassett, Epping, Essex,
CM16 6HR
Responsible Officer: Debbie Houghton, Licensing Officer 01992 564336
Democratic Services Officer: Adrian Hendry
Decisions Required:
To consider an application for a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003

Report:
Application
An application has been made by John Ritchie, for Pitch 1, North Weald Market, North Weald
Airfield Merlin Way, North Weald Bassett, Epping, Essex, CM16 6HR, for a new premises
licence at the above location.
The application is for the following licensing activities:
1.

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol off the Premises only
Saturday 08.00 – 16.00pm,
Bank Holiday Mondays, 08.00 – 16.00pm
Opening Times of the premises
Saturday 08.00 – 16.00pm,
Bank Holiday Mondays, 09.00 – 15.00pm

2

The application was received on the 1st May 2021.
The Operating Schedule sets out conditions which will be attached to the
licence if this application is granted.
The applicant has also added further comments to the Operating Schedule
under the Protection of Children from Harm

3

When considering an application for a licence the licensing authority must have regard
to steps that are appropriate to promote of the licensing objectives.
These are—
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and
(d) the protection of children from harm.

Page 61

4

It must also have regard to its Statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance
issued by the Secretary of State.

Consultation
5

The Responsible Authorities have all received a copy of the application, it was also
advertised at the premises and in a local newspaper.

6

A copy of the Blue Notice and Newspaper advert is attached to this report.

7

All residences and businesses within 150 meters radius of the premises were
individually consulted.

8

The authority has received 1 representation from North Weald Parish Council, please
see email attached.

9

There was a response from Public Health, Essex Fire and Rescue, Essex Police, and
Planning, none of which had any comments or representations to make, please see
attached emails with this report.

10

The Objection relates to the Protection of Children from Harm.

Guidance Issued by the Secretary of State
11

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the licensing authority must ‘have regard to’
guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.

12

Sections 2.15 to 2.21 of the Guidance are relevant to this application

Options
In determining this application the Sub-Committee may take any of the following steps as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives, namely:
(a) to grant the licence as applied for subject to
 the conditions mentioned in the Operating Schedule modified as the Subcommittee considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing
objectives, and
 the mandatory conditions specified in the Licensing Act 2003, or
(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any licensable activities to which the
application relates, or
(c) refuse to specify a person as the premises supervisor, or
(d) reject the application

Page 62

Determination
The Sub-committee is asked to determine the application having regard to
(a) the content of this report and representations
(b) any additional information obtained from the hearing
(c) the Council’s statement of licensing policy
(d) Guidance issued by the Secretary of State, and
(e) the steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.
Appeal
If any party is aggrieved with the decision they can appeal to Magistrates court. The appeal
period is 21 days from notification of the decision.

Background Papers Used In Preparing This Report:




The Licensing Act 2003
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents?view=plain
The Secretary of State’s Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
Epping Forest District Council’s statement of licensing policy.
http://www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk

Attached documents







Application for a Premises Licence.
Plan of the premises
Newspaper advert and Public Notice
Additional Operating Schedule comment
Copies of the representation in the form of email
Copies of all responses from Public Health, Essex Fire and Rescue, Essex Police and
Planning.

Page 63

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 65

Page 66

Page 67

Page 68

Page 69

Page 70

Page 71

Page 72

Page 73

Page 74

Page 75

Page 76

Page 77

Page 78

Page 79

Page 80

Page 81

Page 82

Page 83

Page 84

Page 85

Page 86

Page 87

Page 88

Page 89

Page 90

Page 91

Page 92

Page 93

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 95

Page 96

46

May 6, 2021

Goods Vehicle Operator Licences

Legal Notices

Probate
Notices

Planning Notices

Page 97

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Licensing Sub Committee Date: 15 June 2021  
    
Place: Virtual Meeting on Zoom Time: 2.30  - 4.00 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

J Jennings (Chairman), I Hadley, A Lion and R Morgan 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Cllr S Heap 
 

  
Apologies:  
  
Officers 
Present: 

A Hendry (Democratic Services Officer), L Kirman (Democratic Services 
Officer), D Houghton (Licensing Compliance Officer), P Jones (Licensing 
Compliance Officer), S Mitchell (PR Website Editor) and L Cole (Legal 
Services Officer) 
 

 
7. WEBCASTING INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chairman made a short address to remind everyone present that the virtual 
meeting would be broadcast live to the internet and would be capable of repeated 
viewing, which could infringe their human and data protection rights. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made pursuant to the Council’s Members’ 
Code of Conduct. 
 

9. PROCEDURES FOR THE CONDUCT OF A VIRTUAL MEETING  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the conduct of business for this virtual 
meeting. 
 

10. PROCEDURE FOR THE CONDUCT OF BUSINESS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the procedure for the conduct of business for this virtual 
meeting. 
 
 

11. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR 6 
BRADWELL ROAD, BUCKHURST HILL, ESSEX, IG9 6BY  
 
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Councillors J Jennings, 
I Hadley and R Morgan.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application.  
 
In attendance were the objectors Mrs B Kenyon, Mr L Kavanagh and Mr I Boscoe. 
The ward Councillor, Cllr Simon Heap, and Essex Police representative Ronan 
McManus. 



Licensing Sub Committee  15 June 2021 

2 

 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Officer, P Jones, informed the Sub-Committee that an application had 
been made by Natassia Kourousi for a new premises licence at 6 Bradwell Road, 
Buckhurst Hill, Essex, IG9 6BY. 
 
The application was for the licensable activity of Sale of Alcohol for consumption off 
the premises, Monday to Sunday 07:00 – 22:00. The premises would not be open to 
members of the public. The application was received on 7 May 2021. The operating 
schedule set out the conditions which would be attached to the licence, if this 
application was to be granted.   

All responsible authorities had been notified, it had been properly advertised at the 
premises and in a local newspaper. All residences and businesses within a 150 
metre radius of the premises were individually consulted. 

The authority had received one representation from Buckhurst Hill Parish Council 
and five representations from residents and businesses in the area, the objections 
related to all four licensing objections. There had been no comments from 
Community Resilience, Environmental Health, Planning, and Essex County Fire and 
Rescue Service. Essex Police had agreed conditions with the applicant. 

 

 
(b) Presentation of the Application 
 
The applicant was not present at the meeting. 
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee sought clarity on aspects of the application from P Jones. who 
advised the Committee that he would only be able to give clarity on the detail 
included in the application.  This was an on-line business, he been advised that all 
orders and deliveries would be fulfilled by the applicant and no third party deliveries 
would be used. This was a hobby that would be carried out around a full time job.  
Advice could not be given on volumes or future projections. 
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objector 
 
The applicant was not present at the hearing. 
 
(e) Presentation from the Objector 
 
Mrs Kenyon advised that residents were not aware that this was for the sale of 
hampers, and she would withdraw her objection if this was for the sale of hampers 
only. 
 
Mr Kavanagh and Mr Boscoe had technical issues that resulted in them not being 
able to hear the proceeding. The Sub-Committee could hear the objectors who 
represented Mrs Kavanagh, their objections were presented to the panel. Mr 
Kavanagh advised the panel that the licence 
e would increase congestion in the residential close, this could set a precedent of 
having a business in a residential area and that people could turn up drunk to collect 
alcohol from the premises.  Mr Boscoe advised that there was a school nearby and 
this business would add to the congestion and parking issues. He also suggested 
that there was a lack of information from the licensing officer, who could not advise 
on volumes, storage, commercial insurance or how deliveries would be made.  
Parking was a consideration and the storage of valuable items would lead to an 



Licensing Sub Committee  15 June 2021 

3 

increase risk of crime. Mr Boscoe was critical of Mr Jones and suggested that he had 
not collected the basic information and could did not understand how a decision 
could be made without this basic information or the applicant not being present to 
answer questions. 
 
(f) Questions for the Objector from the Sub-Committee 
 
There were no questions from the Sub Committee.  
 
Cllr Morgan advised the Sub-Committee that P Jones was an experienced 
professional officer and that he found the comments made by Mr Boscoe  to be 
derogatory and unfounded.  
 
(g) Questions for the Objector from the Applicant 
 
There were no questions from the applicant. 
 
(h) Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
Cllr Heap advised that he supported this application and confirmed that residents had 
concerns in relation to the selling of alcohol from a residential address, however 
these fears had be allayed when it was clear that this was an internet business 
selling hampers and there would not be any direct sales from the premises. 
 
(k) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no 
further advice from the Legal Officer present. The Sub Committee noted all of the 
submissions and representations, both oral and written made in relation to this 
application and considered what was appropriate to promote the four licensing 
objectives and the relevant parts of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Home 
Office’s guidance. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for a premises licence in respect of 6 Bradwell Road, Buckhurst 
Hill, IG9 6BY for an online only business to be operated from the premises be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. the conditions and operating schedule as submitted by the applicant . 
2. The additional conditions which had previously been agreed between the 

applicant and Essex Police, as set out on page 43 of the agenda relating to 
the protection of children from harm, namely: 

I. All orders to be made to the business via telephone or online. Records 
of orders to be produced to police or council officers if required.  

II. Age verification process in place at the point of purchase.  
III. Alcohol would not be delivered to any person other than at a 

residential or business address given. It would not be delivered to 
persons in the vicinity or in a park, street or similar location. 

IV. At the point of delivery there must be age verification process in place 
(Challenge 25). To include any third-party delivery services used.  

V. A Challenge 25 scheme shall be operated, whereby any person who 
appears to be under the age of 25 years of age was required to 
produce on request an item which meets the mandatory age 
verification requirement and was either  



Licensing Sub Committee  15 June 2021 

4 

 Proof of age card bearing the PASS Hologram;  

 Photocard driving licence;  

 Passport; or  

 Ministry of Defence Identity Card.  
VI. All delivery sales of alcohol must be paid for at the time of ordering. 

Payment shall be made by debit or credit card, or electronic payment 
such as Paypal, Apple Pay, Android Pay, etc. No payment should be 
made at the door.  

VII. All staff engaged in the sale or supply of alcohol (including delivery 
drivers) shall have received training in relation to the protection of 
children from harm (including under-age sales), how to recognise 
drunkenness and the duty not to serve drunk persons. Training to 
entered onto a training register and maintained at the premises.  

VIII. Refresher training shall be carried out at least every six months. 
Training records shall be kept on the premises (or otherwise be 
accessible on the premises) for a minimum of 12 months and made 
immediately available to police, trading standards or licensing 
authority staff upon reasonable request.  

IX. The Licence was for Off Sales Only. 
 
3. Deliveries would only be made to bona fide residential address. 

 
which they considered were reasonable and proportionate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives: 
 
The applicants and the objectors were reminded of their right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of date of the written notification of this decision. 
 
 

12. LICENSING ACT 2003- APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE FOR PITCH 
1, NORTH WEALD MARKET, NORTH WEALD AIRFIELD, MERLIN WAY, NORTH 
WEALD BASSETT  
 
The three Councillors that presided over this application were Councillors J Jennings, 
I Hadley and R Morgan.  
 
The Chairman introduced the Members and Officers present and outlined the 
procedure that would be followed for the determination of the application. In 
attendance was the applicant Mr Ritchie. 
 
 
(a) Application before the Sub-Committee 
 
The Licensing Officer, D Houghton, informed the Sub-Committee that an application 
had been made by John Ritchie, for a new premises licence for Pitch 1, North Weald 
Market, North Weald Airfield Merlin Way, North Weald Bassett, Epping, Essex, CM16 
6HR  
 
The application was for the licensable activity of sale by retail of alcohol off the 
premises only: 

Saturday:   08:00 – 16:00 
Bank Holiday Mondays: 08.00 – 16.00 

 
Opening Times of the premises  

Saturday    08.00 – 16.00 
Bank Holiday Mondays 09.00 – 15.00 



Licensing Sub Committee  15 June 2021 

5 

 

The application was received on 1 May 2021. The operating schedule set out the 
conditions which would be attached to the licence, if this application was to be 
granted.   

All responsible authorities had been notified, it had been properly advertised at the 
premises and in a local newspaper. All residences and businesses within a 150 
metre radius of the premises were individually consulted. The authority had received 
one representation from North Weald Parish Council, the objections related to the 
protection  of children fro harm. There was a response from Public Health, Essex Fire 
and Rescue, Essex Police, and Planning, none of which had any comments or 
representations  to make. 

 
(b) Presentation of the Application 
 
The applicant detailed customers for his stall that sold basic groceries had requested 
that he sell wine and beer through the lockdown. There had been a number of 
Temporary Events Notices (TENS) in place and this application would formalise the 
position.  
 
(c) Questions for the Applicant from the Sub-Committee 
 
The Sub-Committee sought the applicants view on the appropriateness of the site to 
sell alcohol and asked what alcohol would be sold for confirmation that alcohol would 
not be consumed on site and that sales would be to over 18 year olds.  
 
Mr Rictchie advised that he would sell only wine and beer, there were no other stalls 
selling alcohol and the market had their own security that would ensure there was no 
drinking on the site. The Challenge 25 scheme would be in operation and additional 
posters advising that drinks should not be opened and consumed on the marker 
could be displayed. He suggested that the location was a family based market and 
that it was unusual to see group of youths alone due to the location, so this was an 
appropriate place to sell alcohol. 
 
(d) Questions for the Applicant from the Objector 
 
No objectors were present at the meeting 
 
(e) Presentation from the Objector 
 
No objectors were present at the meeting 
 
(f) Closing Statement from the Applicant 
 
Mr Ritchie advised they were a responsible stall and they would not risk their 
reputation by offering under-age sales. 
 
(g) Consideration of the Application by the Sub-Committee 
 
The Chairman advised that the Sub-Committee would go into private deliberations to 
consider the application. During their deliberations the Sub-Committee received no 
further advice from the Legal Officer present. The Sub Committee noted all of the 
submissions and representations, both oral and written made in relation to this 
application and considered what was appropriate to promote the four licensing 
objectives and the relevant parts of the Council’s Licensing Policy and the Home 
Office’s guidance. 



Licensing Sub Committee  15 June 2021 

6 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the application for a premises licence in respect of I North Weald Market, Merlin 
Way, North Weald Essex CM16 6HR, be GRANTED subject to the following 
conditions: 
 

1. the conditions and operating schedule as submitted by the applicant.  
2. the additional condition to protect  children from harm. Operate challenge 25 

and display clear signage that purchases could not be consumed within the 
market. 

3. the mandatory conditions contained in Sections 19 -21 of the Licensing Act 
2003 

 
which they considered were reasonable and proportionate and would not undermine 
the licensing objectives: 
 
The applicants and the objectors were reminded of their right of appeal to the 
Magistrates Court within 21 days of date of the written notification of this decision. 
  
 

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


